

## Bei der Redaktion eingelaufene Bücher:

(Die Redaktion verpflichtet sich nicht zur Besprechung der eingesandten Werke.)

### *Livres reçus par la Rédaction:*

(La rédaction ne s'engage pas à publier des analyses des ouvrages qui lui sont soumis.)

Théorie et méthode nouvelle d'analyse qualitative, par *G. Charlot*, Professeur à l'Ecole de Physique et de Chimie industrielle de Paris, deuxième édition entièrement refondue, XII et 318 pages, *Masson & Cie.*, éditeurs, Paris, 1946, 490 Frs. frs.

Practical Chemistry for Medical Students, by *William Klyne*, M.A., B.Sc. (Oxon.), Lecturer in Biochemistry, University of Edinburgh, XVI & 460 pages, *E. & S. Livingstone Ltd.*, Edinburgh, 1946, 20s. net.

Third Report to the Governments of the United Nations by the Interim Commission on Food & Agriculture, Washington, April 25, 1945, 47 pages.

Forestry and primary Forest Products, Report submitted to the United Nations Interim Commission on Food & Agriculture, Washington, August 20, 1945, 39 pages.

Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations. Report of the First Session of the Conference, held October 16 to November 1, 1945 at the City of Quebec, Canada. Washington, January 1946, 90 pages.

Index culturel espagnol, 1ère année, Nos. 9, 10, 11 (1946).

## Errata.

Helv. **29**, 2057 (1946), Sachregister, zweite Kolonne, erste Zeile unter S, lies: „*d,l*- und *l*-Zuckersäure“ statt „*d,l*- und *l*-Saccharinsäure“.

Helv. **29**, 2058 (1946), Sachregister, erste Kolonne, zweite Zeile unter T, lies: „Taloschleimsäure“ statt „Talomucinsäure“.

Helv. **30**, 331 (1947), Abhandlung No. 40 von *H. Reich* und *A. Lardon*, „Über Bestandteile der Nebennierenrinde und verwandte Stoffe (75. Mitteilung), Androsten-(9)-ol-(3)-on-(17)“: die Formel X muss heissen

